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Alcirnss..
Giiacy ¢ Tuly 19, 2004
Mr. Don Hwang UL 2 i 2004
Alameda County Health Care Services m;;g;
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 b

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Site Investigation Report and Well Installation Work Plan
Shell-branded Service Station
9750 Golf Links Road
Qakland, California
SAP Code 135683

Incident #98995744
Fuel Leak Case # RO0002441
Dear Mr. Hwang:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon
Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document recent site investigation
activities at the above-referenced site. The purpose of this initial phase of the investigation was
to further assess the depth to groundwater in sediments beneath the site to determine appropriate
screened intervals for monitoring wells proposed in Cambria’s Well Installation Work Plan dated
May 17, 2002. Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) responded to the
work plan submittal in a correspondence dated May 17, 2002 requesting additional information
and a work plan addendum. On December 4, 2002 Cambria submitted Agency Response and
Well Installation Work Plan Addendum as requested. Since no response was received, Cambria
notified the ACHCSA, in correspondence dated March 17, 2004, of our intent to install a pilot
borehole prior to implementing the work plan. The ACHCSA approved the pilot boring
activities in a letter dated April 5, 2004, and requested that a site investigation report be issued
by June 15, 2004. Due to facility upgrades at this site, the drilling work was postponed. In an
email correspondence dated June 7, 2004 Cambria requested the report submittal date be
extended to July 20, 2004. The ACHCSA responded on June 8, 2004 via email, approving the
extension. The work was performed in accordance with Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) and Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA) guidelines.

SITE BACKGROUND

Site Description: The site is an active Shell-branded Service Station, located at the intersection

Cambria . .

Environmental of Golf Links Road and Mountain Boulevard in Qakland, California (Figure 1). Residential and

Technology, Inc. commercial properties surround the site. Highway 580 runs near the northern boundary of the
site.
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PREVIOUS WORK

1995 Waste Oil Underground Storage Tank (UST) Removal: On March 7, 1995, Weiss
Associates of Emeryville, California (WA) observed the removal of a 550-gallon, single-walled,
steel waste-oil UST and collected soil samples from the tank excavation floor and sidewalls. The
highest hydrocarbon concentrations were 12,000 parts per million (ppm) total oil and grease
(TOG), 190 ppm total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 3,900 ppm total
petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), detected at 7 feet below grade (fbg). After over
excavation, confirmation soil samples from a depth of 11 fbg at the site contained 62 ppm TOG,
and no TPHg or TPHd. No benzene was detected in any of the excavation samples. Sidewall
confirmation samples from approximately 7 — 8 fbg reported no TPHd, no TPHg, and no benzene
constituents.

1995 Subsurface Investigation: On December 15, 1995, WA advanced one soil boring (B-1 on
Figure 2) to 48 fbg in the vicinity of the former waste oil UST. Hydrocarbons detected were
2.8 ppm TPHd at 30.5 fbg and 56 ppm TOG at 40.5 fbg. No groundwater was encountered.

1998 Dispenser Upgrade: On Februvary 4, 1998, Cambria observed station upgrade activities and
collected soil samples from beneath one dispenser (D-4). The highest hydrocarbon
concentrations were 7,800 ppm TPHg and 37 ppm benzene beneath dispenser D4 at 4.0 fbg
(Figure 2). No field indications of hydrocarbons were observed beneath the other dispensers,
and sample collection was not required.

1998 Subsurface Investigation: On July 6 and 31, 1998, Cambria installed one soil boring
(SB-1) to a depth of 30 fbg in the vicinity of dispenser sample D-4. Hydrocarbons were detected
at a maximum concentration of 14,000 ppm TPHg and 100 ppm benzene at 13 fbg. A maximum
concentration of 91 ppm of methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was reported at 9 fbg by
EPA Method 8020. This detection was confirmed by EPA Method 8260 at a concentration of
23 ppm. Low concentrations of TPHg (5.6 ppm), benzene (0.035 ppm), and MTBE (0.16 ppm)
by EPA Method 8020 were reported in the deepest sample collected at approximately 26 fbg.
Cambria was unable to collect a groundwater sample, as the only water encountered was an
apparent thin perched zone at approximately 12 fbg.

1999 Subsurface Investigation: On August 25, 1999, Cambria installed five soil borings (SB-1b
and SB-2 though SB-5) to depths ranging from 16 to 30 fbg. The maximum TPHg concentration
detected in soil was 243 ppm at approximately 10 fbg in boring SB-2. The maximum MTBE
concentration detected in soil was 2.23 ppm (by EPA Method 8260) at approximately 10 fbg in
boring SB-4. No benzene was reported in any of the analyzed soil samples collected. A perched
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water zone was encountered at approximately 12 fbg in boring SB-2 and approximately 20 fbg in
boring SB-3. Groundwater was not encountered in the remaining soil borings. Grab water
samples collected from the perched water encountered in borings SB-2 and SB-3 contained were
both impacted with a maximum of 256 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg, 2.42 ppb benzene and
11,800 ppb MTBE (by EPA Method 8020) in SB-2.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey: In 2000, Cambria conducted a sensitive receptor survey for a
Ya-mile radius of the site. Results of the survey are shown on Figure 1. The only well identified
within the Y4-mile survey radius was a cathodic protection well located approximately 1,150 feet
north-northwest of the site. Armroyo Viejo Creek was the only identified surface water body
e within the survey radius. Arroyo Viejo Creek is located aboveground southeast of the site and is
diverted into an underground storm drain culvert which runs beneath the west portion of the site.
The culvert outlet to Arroyo Viejo Creek is located approximately 575 feet northwest of the site.

2000 Conduit Study: In 2000, Cambria reviewed storm drain and sanitary sewer maps from the
City of Oakland Public Works Department and the California Department of Transportation.
Locations, depths and pipe diameters for the sanitary sewer and storm drain lines in the site
vicinity are shown on Figure 2.

2004 Dispenser Upgrades: During upgrades of the dispensers and piping at this site in April
2004, eight soil samples were collected from depths between 4.5 — 5 fbg. The highest TPHg
concentration was reported in soil from beneath dispenser piping at 5 fbg in P-1. This sample
locationt was in very close proximity to the 1998 dispenser sample D-4. These activities and
results were recently submitted in the July 16, 2004 Product Dispenser and Piping Replacement
Report.

In an effort to better understand the lithology and assess the depth to a water-bearing unit, one
pilot boring was installed using mud rotary drilling. The results of the pilot boring activities are
presented below,

INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Personnel Present: Cambria geologist Anne Wettstone directed the field activities,
working under the supervision of California Registered
Geologist Ana Friel.

Permits: Boring permit No. W04-0325 was obtained from ACPWA
(Appendix A).
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C

Drilling Company:

Drilling Date:

Drilling Method:

Soil Sampling Methods:

Number of Borings:

Boring Depth:

Groundwater Depth:

Sediment Types:

Chemical Analyses:

0733

Gregg Drilling and Testing, Inc. of Martinez, California (C57
License No. 485165).

June 14, 2004.

Mud-Rotary.

Soil types were logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System and Munsell Soil Color Charts. Encountered soil is
described on the exploratory boring log presented in
Appendix B.  Soil samples were collected continuously for
lithologic description. Soil samples were screened in the field
for the presence of organic vapors using a photo-ionization
detector (PID). PID readings are recorded on the boring logs.

One pilot-hole soil boring (PH-1) was drilled.  Boring
specifications are described in Table 1 and the location is shown

on Figure 2.

Boring PH-1 was advanced to 62.5 fbg, at which point drilling
was halted due to insufficient sample recovery for the varied
sediments encountered.

Other than a thin lens of saturated sediment at 7.5 fbg,
groundwater was not encountered during drilling activities.

Sediment types encountered while drilling the boring generally
consisted of sandy silt, and sandy clayey silt (ML), sandy gravel
(GM), and clayey silty sand (SM) to an approximate depth of 23
fbg. Weathered bedrock was encountered from 23 to 45 fbg,
underlain by cobbles of granite, siltstone, and sandstone to the
total explored depth of 62.5 fbg (Appendix B).

Soil samples were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE by
EPA Method 8260B. The Certified analytical report is provided
in Appendix C.
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Soil Disposal: Soil cuttings from boring PH-1 were stored in a covered
20-cubic vard soil bin. Approximately 2-3 cubic yards of soil
was generated during drilling activities. The soil was
characterized using analytical data previously collected at the
site. Philip Services Inc. of Benicia, California will removed the
soil bin from in July 2004 and transported it to Allied Waste’s
Forward Landfill in Manteca for disposal.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN SOIL

No TPHg, BTEX, or MTBE (by EPA Method 8260B) were detected in any of the nine soil
samples collected from boring PH-1.

The soil chemical analytical data is summarized on Table 2, the TPHg, benzene, and MTBE
concentrations are presented on Figure 2, and the laboratory analytical report is included in
Appendix C.

DISCUSSION

The purpose of this initial phase of the investigation was to further assess the depth to
groundwater in sediments beneath the site to determine appropriate screened intervals for
proposed monitoring wells and to assess the presence and vertical extent of soil impact at this
location. The pilot hole was intended to be extended to 100 fbg, or to groundwater, whichever
was shallower. As was encountered during previous site activities, a thin water-bearing perched
zone was observed at approximately 7.5 fbg at PH-1. Drilling activities were halted at
approximately 62.5 fbg because of poor recovery. Cambria was unable to discern what type of
material was being drilled through, and therefore, decided to cease drilling. Other than at 7.5
fbg, no other water-bearing sediments were observed.
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WORK PLAN FOR WELL INSTALLATION
Technical Rationale for Proposed Scope of Work

¢ Impacted soil has been found at this site near the dispenser islands;
e Two grab water samples from a “perched” water zone indicated impact;

e Vertical assessment activities have not produced a more prolific water-bearing unit (to

62.5 fbg);

* Shallow perched water is present at several locations onsite; therefore, groundwater
monitoring wells will be installed to monitor any water present within the first 20 feet
below grade (fbg).

Work Tasks

Permits: Cambria will obtain appropriate permits for drilling from Alameda County Public
Works Agency, Water Resources Section.

Site Safety Plan: Cambria will prepare a Site Safety Plan and Traffic Control Plan for field
work.

Utility Clearance: Cambria will request copies of the service station as-built drawings and
communicate with the station operator prior to confirming the locations of the proposed
monitoring wells. Cambria will mark proposed drilling locations and the locations will be
cleared through Underground Service Alert (USA) prior to drilling. Additionally, since the site
is an active service station, a private utility line locating service will be retained to clear the
proposed drilling locations of utilities or lines that are not identified by USA. To further protect
the workers and subsurface equipment, an air-knife will be used to clear the top 5 to 10 feet at
each location to a diameter of three inches larger than the lead auger.

Site Investigation: Five exploratory soil borings (S-1 through 5-5) are proposed at the locations
shown on Figure 2. The exploratory borings will be drilled using hollow-stem auger equipment
and will be converted to groundwater monitoring wells. Well S-1 is positioned approximately 10
feet from the current UST complex, in the assumed downgradient direction. The other wells are
positioned to assess the extent of irnpact at the property boundaries.

A Cambria geologist will supervise the drilling and describe encountered soils using the Unified
Soil Classification System and Munsell Soil Color Charts. With the exception of the portion
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extended by the air-knife, soil samples from the borings will be collected continuously for soil
description and retained at 5-foot intervals for chemical analyses and organic vapor screening
with a photo-ionization detector (PID). Cambria will prepare an exploratory boring log for each

well, and PID measurements will be recorded on the boring logs.

Soil samples designated for chemical analyses will be retained in stainless steel or brass sample
tubes. The tubes will be covered on both ends with Teflon sheets and plastic end caps. Soil
samples will be labeled, entered onto a chain-of-custody record, and placed into a cooler with ice
for transport to a State of California certified laboratory for analyses. A standard two-week turn-

@ around time will be requested for laboratory resulis.

Monitoring Well Installation: Each boring will be drilled to approximately 20 fbg or to auger
refusal, whichever is shallower. Based on information from the activities to date, a perched
water zone may be present between approximately 11 and 18 fbg. Wells will be constructed
using 4-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing. Each well screen interval will be placed from
approximately 7 fbg to 20 fbg. The sandpack in each well will be placed from the bottom of the
well screen up to 2 feet above the top of the well screen followed by a 2-foot thick bentonite seal
and cement grout to grade. Actual well construction details will be based on field conditions
during drilling. Each well will be secured with a locking cap under a traffic-rated well box.

Well Development and Sampling: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
will develop the new groundwater monitoring wells prior to sampling. If the wells de-water
during development, Blaine will add potable water to complete the development and will remove
at least as much volume as they placed in the well. No sooner than 48-hours after well
development, Blaine will sample the site groundwater monitoring wells and submit the samples
to a State of California certified laboratory for chemical analyses.

Chemical Analyses: Groundwater samples and selected soil samples will be analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and fuel oxygenates (MTBE, tertiary amyl methyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary
butyl alcohol, and di-isopropyl ether) by EPA Method 8260. Samples will be analyzed on a
standard two-week turnaround.

Wellhead Survey Activities: Following monitoring well installation, a licensed surveyor will

survey wellhead elevations relative to mean sea level and the latitude and longitude of each well

location.
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Report Preparation: Following the receipt of analytical results from the laboratory, Cambria will
prepare a written report which will include field procedures, laboratory results, boring logs, and
conclusions.

Certification: The scope of work described in this work plan will be performed under the
supervision of a registered geologist.

SCHEDULE

Upon receipt of approval from the ACHCSA, Cambria will initiate permitting and scheduling
activities. If a response is not received within approximately 60 days, we will assume agency

concurrence and notify the ACHCSA of our intent to proceed.
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CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 442-2700.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

- -Q?Y‘
Anne Wettstone
6 Staff Geologist

Ata Friel RG

Senior Project Geologist

RG 6452

Attachments:

Table 1. Boring Data

Table 2. Soil Analytic Data

Figure 1. Site Vicinity Map with Area Well Survey
Figure 2. Site Plan/Soil Chemical Concentration Map
Figure 3. Proposed Monitoring Well Location Map

Appendix A.  Permit
Appendix B.  Boring Log
Appendix C.  Certified Analytical Report

cc:  Karen Petryna, Shell
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Table 1. Boring Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Rd. Oakiand, California

Date Surface Total Soil Sample First GW TOC Screen Screen Depth (fbg)
Name 'Type Installed Elev (ft msl) Depth (fbg) Interval {ft) Depth (fbg) Depth (fbg)  Elev (ft) Diam. (in) Top Bottom Comments
B-1 HSA Boring 15-Dec-95 - 47 5 - - - - - not surveyed
$B-1 HSA Boring 31-Jul-98 - 30 5 - - - - - not surveyed
5B-1b HSA Boring 25-Ang-99 - 265 5 - - - - - not surveyed
SB-2 HSA Boring 25-Aug-99 - 6 3 - - - - - not surveyed
SB-3 HSA Boring 25-Aug-99 - 25 5 - - - - - not surveyed
SB-4 HSA Boring 25-Aug-99 - 26.5 5 - - - - - not surveyed
SB-5 HSA Boring 25-Aug-99 - 30 5 - - - - - not surveyed
PH-1 MR Boring (4-Jun-04 - 62.5 C - - - - - not surveyed

ft msl - Feet referenced to mean sea level

fbg = Feet below grade

ft = Feet
in = Inches

GW = Groundwater

TOC = Top of well casing

Diam = Diameter

C = Continuous

MR = Mud Rotary
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Table 2. Seil Analytic Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland, California

Sample D Depth Date TPHd TPHg POG Benzene Toluene  Fthylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE
(feet) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mgkp) (mgke) {mg/kg) (mghkg)  (mg/kg)
PH-1-5.5' 5.5 07-Jun-04 NA <1.0 NA <{.4050 <{.8058 <{.0050 <0050 <0.0050
PH-1-10.5' 10.5 07-Jun-04 NA <1.0 NA <@.4050 <0050 <0,0050 <(.6050 <0.0050
PH-1-15.5' 15.5 97-Jun-04 NA <1.0 NA <0.0050 <fh.0050 <0.0050 <0.005% <0.0050
PH-1-19.5' 19.5 #7-Jun-04 NA <1.0 NA <0,0050 <0.0050 <0.0450 <0.0050 <0.0850
PH-1-24.5' 24.5 07-Jun-64 NA <1.0 NA <0.0050 <1.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
PH-1-29.5" 29.5 07-Fun-04 NA <10 NA <0.0850 <(.0050 <B.4050 <0.0050 <(.0056
PH-1-34.5" 34.5 07-Jun-04 NA <14 NA <(.6050 <@.6050 <0.0050 <8.0050 <0.0050
PH-1-40.5' 40.5 07-Jun-04 NA <1.4 NA <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050
PH-1-45.5' 45.5 #7-Jun-04 NA <1.0 NA <0050 <0050 <0.0850 <, 0056 <0.0650
$B-1b-6.0-6.5 6.0 25-Aug-99 NA <L.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <(r.003 <0.05
SB-1b-11.0-11.5 11.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <).005 <0005 <0.05
§B-1b-16.0-16.5 16.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0005 <0.00% <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
SB-1b-20.0-21,06 20.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <10).005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.005 <0.05
SB-1b-25.5-26.0 255 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <1005 <4103
8B-2-5.5-6.0 5.5 25-Aug-%9 NA <1.0 NA <().005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <005
SB-2-10.5-11.0 10.5 25-Aug-99 NA 243 NA <0100 0.248 9.664 1.08 <1.00
5B-3-6.0-6.5 6.0 25-Ang-99 NA <1.0 NA <(.005 <Q.005 <0.003 <0.003 <0.05
SB-3-11.0-11.5 11.0 25-Aug-99 NA. <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <.005 <0.005 <005
SB-3-16.0-16.5 16.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0Q.005 0.44%
SB-3-20-21.5 200 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <{.005 <0005 <0.005 0.380
SB-3-21.0-21.5 21.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <(}.005 <0.005 0.418
SB-3-24-24.5 24,0 25-Aup-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 1.257
SB-3-24.5-25.5 245 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 0.00520 <0.005 6.00830 0.161
5B-4-5.5-6.0 535 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
SB-4-10.5-11.0 10.5 25-Aug-99 NA 740 NA <0250 0.0565 4.15% 0.0915 2.60 (2.23)
SB-4-15.5-16.0 15.5 25-Aug-99 NA <10 NA <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 <0.05
8B-4-20.5-21.0 20.5 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0005 <0.005 <0.005 0.00550 <005
5B-4-25.5-20.0 25.5 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
§B-5-5.5-6.0 55 25-Aug-99 NA <10 NA <Q.0035 <0,003 <0003 =<0.005 <0.05
5B-5-10.5-11.0 10.5 25-Ang-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.05
5B-5-16.0-16.5 16.0 25-Aug-9% NA <10 NA <{}.005 <(.005 <0.0035 0.0197 0.0726
$B-5-20.5-21.0 20.5 25-Aug-99 NA <L.0 NA <(.005 0.00930 <0.005 0.0193 <(.05
SB-5-24,0-24.5 24.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 8.0241 0.008%0 0.0473 <}.05
SB-5-29.0-29.5 28.0 25-Aug-99 NA <1.0 NA <0.005 0.0144 0.00598 44323 <0.05
0735 Page 1 of 2
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Table 2. Soil Analytic Data, Shell-branded Service Station, 9750 Golf Links Road, Qakland, California

Sample 1D Depth Date TPHd TPHg POG Benzene Tolenc  FEthylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mglke) (mgkg) (mgkg) {mg/kg) (mgkg)  (mg/ke)
SB-1-9.0° 9.0 36-Jul-98 NA 1,100 NA 6.1 40 143 93 91 (23}
5B-1-1L.% 115 06-Tul-93 NA 35 NA 0.019 @34 0.076 .55 .79
SB-1-13.0¢ 13.0 06-Jul-98 NA 14,000 NA 100 530 150 1,200 66
SB-1-16.0' 16.0 31-Tul-98 NA 1.1 NA <0.0050 0.029 0.013 0.091 1.4
5B8-121.0 21.0 31-Jul-98 NA <1.0 NA <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 4403
SB-1-26.0¢ 26.0 31-Jul-98 NA 5.6 NA 0,035 0.25 0.062 6.28 b.16
B1-5.35 5.5 15-Dec-93 <t0 <1.0 <50 <0.005 <0003 <0.005 <0.005 NA
BI1-15.5 15.5 1 5-Dec-95 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <0,003 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 NA
B1-20.5 20.5 15-Dec-95 <1.0 <1.0 <50 <0.005 <0005 <0,003 <0.005 NA
B1-30.5 36.5 15-Dec-95 2.8 <1.0 <50 <0.003 <0.003 <0.005 <0.003 NA
B1-35.5 355 15-Dec-95 <1.0 <k <50 <0.003 <0.005 <0005 <0005 NA
B1-40.5 405 15-Dec-95 <1.0 <1.0 56 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
B1-45.5 455 15-Dec-95 <1.0 <1.0 <5¢ <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <005 NA
WO1i 7.0 08-Mar-95 3,900 190 12,000 <0.25 0.43 1.0 2.2 KA
w02 110 08-Mar-95 <1.0 <1.0 62 <0.005 0.072 <0.005 <(.005 NA
NSW 1.5 08-Mar-93 <id0 <1.0 <50 <0.005 010 <0.003 <0.003 NA
S8W 7.0 08-Mar-95 <L0 <1.0 <50 <0.005 0.1% <0.005 <0.005 NA
ESW 70 08-Mar-95 <1.0 <1.0 <30 <0.005 0.18 <0003 <0.003 NA
WSW 7.8 08-Mar-95 <1.0 <0 <50 <(.005 0.083 <{1.005 <0.005 NA

Abbreviations apd Notes:

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<x = Below detection limit of x mg'kg

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline {Pre-2004: by EPA Method 8015, 2004 = EPA Method 82608)

B = Benzene (Pre-2004: By EPA Method 8020, 2004: by EPA Method 8260B)

T = Toluene (Pre-2004: By EPA Method 8020, 2004 by BEPA Method 8260B)

E = Etiylbenzene (Pre-2004: By EPA Method 8020, 2004: by EPA Method 82608)

X = Xylenes {Pre-2004: By EPA Method 2020 2004: by EPA Method 8260B)

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether {Pre-2004: by EPA Method 8020, results in parenthesis by method 8260, 2004: by EPA Method 8260B)
TPH-D = Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8013

TOG = Total oil and prease by APHA Standard Method 5520E&F

Samples collected on 03/08/95 by Weiss Associates and analyzed by Sequoia Analytical, Redwood City, California; all other by Carnbria.
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5-1
(#]8-5 55-1@ L
~ . @ S5B-4
- % ®
$-2
PH-1 *
L]
S%E
f#ls-4-~  SB-3 -1 = L
" %
) 8 . ‘ & < A\ \
‘-% . \ e : ) W Dupln Lo piping is
\\o/ \Dapthhp[ping [T V W wpprox. 18 hiae
approx. 7-B' bgs 6'%5' underground rulvert O
g -
o -
Dwmmpi!:inuls— - " o~
approx. 8' bgs % 2 nGURE
0 15 30 P
Approximate Scale {ft) - —4 3
Shell-branded Service Station Proposed Monitoring Well
9750 Golf Links Road @ Location Map

Qakland, California

CAMEBRIA
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"y MR-16-2084 16:15

1787 935 6649 P,p2-B83

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECT ION

399 ELMRAURST ST, HAYWARD CA. 94544 1195

PHONE ({510) £70-6632 James Yoo

FAX (S10) T81-1939
APPLICANTS: PLEASE ATTACH A SITE MA? FOR ALL DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATIONS
DESTRUCTION OF WILLS OVER 45 FEET REQUIRES A SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION

L DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION B
FOR ATPLICANT TO COMPLETE FOR OFFICE USE
PERMIT NUMBER IM'H 0325—
WELL NUMBER =
APN
PERMIT CONDITIONS
Circled Permic Requirements Apply
A CENERAL

L A permit application showld be subwrdmed 3p a5 1o
uﬁuuhmrwﬁummﬁuhawrhrh
slarting duie,
'mmwn-iﬂinindmnmnu-phﬁnnr
permitied original Department of Witer Resources-
Well Complation Repont. L4/ ¢ oo’
J.P:rnitin'oidifpmindnﬂhrmhilﬁn'?ﬂ#}'"f
date

spproval
B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

I Minimam sarface seal thickpess is two inches of

IYPE OF PROJECT coment grou placed by tremie,

Well Consiruction Geotechnical Investgwson 2. Minieurs sal depth ia 50 fow for munieipal 1nd
Cnthedic Protecion 1} Gentral o Industrinl wells of 20 foet for downentic end irrigation
Water Supply 0 Contaminstion b ° = wells unlers » lesser deprh is specially spproved.
Monitoriag n) Well Destruction C.CROUNTWATER MONITORING WELLS

INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS
IROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 1. Minimmam vurface sl Whickners s two [nches of
Nc\l'.Domq.lic v Replacement Domeste a] cemont grout phced by tremic,
Munmip!l a hrigation o 2 Minimam seal dopth for monitoving wells i3 the
Taduserial a Other o TATimUn fncicoble or 20 fect,
( EOTECHNICAL
IRILLING METHOD; . Backfill boge e with ecmoni grout og comem
g-::: Rowry X AirRotary O Auger O Frow/sund mixeare, Upper two-thios (ot replaced jo kind
o Other - 0 a s £ CATH&K:AWW-
IRILLER'S NAME il TTes H._S T Fill hote sande zone with concrete placed by wemic.
F. WELL DESTRUCTION
RuLERSLICENSEND. (57— 4 B5 1 § Send 8 map of work bite.A scparate pormuit i requirsd
for wells docper than 45 feet,
(S)Nessconpimions b &1L
Lo - L NOTE: One applicstion moust be submined for cach well or wel|
. destruction. Multipls borings on one spplication sre accepuble

SEOTECHNICAL rn:lms (sou bocinny
Nurber of Borip Mol rrvarny
Hole Diangerer & o D .ln.D__ﬂ-
TARTING DATE ﬁ l :

Y
‘OMPLETION paTE ] | gl ﬂﬁ

heeeby oprec o comply with all ¢ f

FPLICANT 'S SIGNATURE

LEASE PRINT NAME A g, m&fﬂ'om)

Rev.9-13-07

for gestechnical and concmingtan Imvenigstions,

APPROYED

i

il and Alamedta County Ordinance No, 73.£8,

DATE 3’ l!g]D‘\-



Appendix B
Boring Log




C Cambria Envi tal Technology, Inc.
970 Porkine Srroot | neie9r,NE BORING/WELL LOG

Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: (707) 935-4850
Fox: (707)935-6649

WELL LOG [PED} HOADETE~1\GINT24MOAKSTED GPJ DEFAULT.GOT 75104

CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Products US BORING/WELL NAME PH-1
JOB/SITE NAME Shell-branded Service Station DRILLING STARTED 04-Jun-04
LOCATION 9750 Golf Links Road, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED__ 07-Jun-04
PROJECT NUMBER___ 0735 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Diilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD___ Mud-rotary TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveved
BORING DIAMETER __ & SCREENED INTERVAL MA
LOGGED BY A. Wettstone DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY A. Frigl, RG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ;
REMARKS
= = =
& | B3 B (B8 3 |%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ef WELL DIAGRAM
2 |83 | 3 [85°| 5§ 3
o é 0 B
N AsPHALT 105
- - §g:_1d1 S]L]; {ML) ; brown (7.5YR 4/2); maist; 5% clay,
L = 60% silt, 35% fine to medium sand; no plasticity.
4 ML
0.0 PH-1- 5. 5
T 7.5
. P+ Sandy GRAVEL (GM); brown (7.5YR 4/2), wet; 5%
J8 4  clay, 10% silt, 30% fine lo coarse sand, 55% fine to
B b coarse graval,
10— Xoly
0.0 PH-1- o E"‘
10.5' 41 GM }a )*-1
i Asl'y
o H¢< @12~ light olive brown (2.5Y 5/3); moist; fine gravel.
. i
hk 14.0
Sandy SILT (ML) brown (7.5YR 4/3), moist; 10% dclay,
PH 15— 60% silt, 30% fine to medium sand; no plasticity.
0.0 '1,' @15'- Sandy Clayey SILT (ML); dark yellowish brown
15.5 1M (10YR3/6); moist; 25% clay, 55% silt, 20% fine sand; no
. plasticity,
18.0
‘[T Clayey Siity SAND [SM); dark greenish gray (10Y 3/1});
. - moist; 15% clay, 30% silt, 55% fine to medium sand
0.0 PH-1- D)= o )
195 S @20'- very dark grayish brown (2.5Y 5/3); moist; 15%
E clay, 30% silt, 55% fine to medium sand.
- 23.0
Weathered BEDROCK: Siltstone with altered granite;
. dark greamizh gray (10Y 3/1); moist.
0.0 PH-1- 35— .
24 5' @25'- Weathered SILTSTONE dark greenish gray
- {10v 417).
i 29'- greenish gray (5GY 5/1).
0.0 Pr-1- 30— C22 gpeenish gy | )
’ 29.5'
T =a Portland Type
4 |
| @34'- greenish black (5GY 2.5/1). &
35_. 3 I

Continued Next Fage FAGE 1




Cambria Envirenmental Technology, Inc.
270 Perkins Strest

Sonoma, California 95476

Telephone: (707) 935-4850

BORING/WELL LOG

DEFAULT.GOT T/

WELL LOG (PED} HOADETE-1\EINT24MOMITS0 GRS

Fax: {707} 935-664%
CLIENT NAME Shell Oil Preducts US BORING/WELL NAME PH-1
JOBJISITE NAME Shell-branded Service Stalion DRILLING STARTED 04-Jyn-04
LOCATION 9750 Gof Links Road, Oakland DRILLING COMPLETED__ 07-Jun-04
Continued from Previous Page
—_ ﬂ (o] = =
w - ' b
5§ |35 | 4 |@Eg| ©|Z g€
8 |3 & gl ¢ |&8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
" Es g g Z g =+ 5o
[ 5] 2 O
a
0.0 PH-1- @35"!%%;!&9345.3&5&5; dark greenish gray
4.5 - (10GY 4/1); moist.
L.
0.0 PH-1- ._—4“_ @40'- Weathered GRANITE and SILTSTONE moist.
0 ’ @41™- greenish black (5GY 2.5/1).
@ N
0.0 PH-1- o @45- Weathered GRANITE; with recrystalized
45.5' + granite clasts; dark gresnish gray (5GY 4/1); moist.
] @47'- unweathered granite clasts.
_50_
® .
] @56- SILTSTONE and SANDSTONE Cobbles
D_ o
-*-EEJ—
| = =
S .
|| o
| Bottom of
Boring @ 62.5
f




Appendix C
Certified Analytical Report




SEVERN STL Submission#: 2004-06-0275

Cambria Environmental Sonoma June 22, 2004

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Aftn.; Ana Friel

Project#: 246-0735-006
Project: 98995744
Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/08/2004 14:15
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/23/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

Woe appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

-,

%,

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevam Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1ol 1



rxrr\ STI
I[tF'\r

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftin.: Ana Friel

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: {707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

* it

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

98995744
Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Qakland
Samples Reported
PH-1-5.5 06/07/2004 11:35 Soil 1
PH-1-10.5" 06/07/2004 11:41 Soil 2
PH-1-15.5 06/07/2004 11:52 Soil 3
PH-1-19.5 06/07/2004 11:55 Soil 4
PH-1-24.5 06/07/2004 13:05 Soil 5
PH-1-29.5" 06/07/2004 13:35 Soil 5]
PH-1-34.5" 06/07/2004 13:50 Soil 7
PH-1-40.5 06/07/2004 14:15 Soil 8
PH-1-45.5" 06/07/2004 14:35 Soil 9
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A et of Savars Thaad Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st--inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2495 Page 10of 15
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Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Strest
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
98995744

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 76-124  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Toluene-d8 98.3 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 21:50
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. OENE/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Page 2 of 15

A pert of Sevem Trent Fio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1036 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496



st v e e
I'L

Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
98995744

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

{ Fl

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Cakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Ethyi benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Total xylenes ND E.ooso mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Methyt tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 93.3 76-124 % 1.00 | 08/10/2004 23:01

Toluene-d8 97.4 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:01
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pest of Savem Trant Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 15




\ ER N STL Submisslon #: 2004-06-0275
I R E

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone; {707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-008 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98095744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Cakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 99.1 76-124 |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26
Toluene~d8 102.8 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:26

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 1513

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sarvern Frant Pia Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 ol 15
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[SEVERN) STL Submission #: 2004-06-0275
r

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 248-0735-006 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 10.06050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichleroethane-d4 93.6 76-124  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Toluene-d8 100.2 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/10/2004 23:50
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. CEiEA2008 1313

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartaf Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5of 15




I' VER STL Submisslon #: 2004-06-0275
TREN r

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Alin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Benzene ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Toluene ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Ethyl benzene ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Total xylenes ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Methw tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 - 95.0 6-124 |% 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:15
Toluene-d8 101.2 5116 |% 1.00 | 068/11/2004 00:15
DEMRA/2004 15:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trert Fla Tel 925 484 1916 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2496 Page Bof 15
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SEVERN

. S TL Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag_
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Benzene ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Toluene ND 0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Ethyl benzene ND 0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Total xylenes ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.7 76-124 % 1.00 | 06/11/2004 ¢0:39
Toluene-d8 102.3 5-116 % 1.00 | 06/11/2004 00:39
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Fleasanion, CA 94566
A per of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 15
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Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: {707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
98995744

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.6050 ma/Kyg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichlorosethane-d4 99.3 76-124  |% 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03

Toluene-d8 98.7 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:03
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0B/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apert of Sevam Trent Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page B ol 15
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Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Attn_: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
98995744

1 -

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Toluene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Total xylenes ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 |mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 91.4 76-124 |% 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27
Toluene-d8 101.3 75-116  |% 1.00 | 06/11/2004 01:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A st of Severm Treml Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

06/18/2004 15:13

Page 8 of 15




SEVERN ST Submisslon #: 2004-06-0275
L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Atin.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707} 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Cilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 1.0 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Benzene ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Toluene ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Ethyl benzene ND 0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Total xylenes ND 0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND .0050 mg/Kg 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.1 6-124 % 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22
Toluena<d8 102.7 5116 % 1.00 | 06/11/2004 20:22

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarnry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
At of Sevem Trant o Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 15
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S L Submission #: 2004-06-0275
|

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006 Received: 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35

Toluene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35

Ethyt benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/10/2004 18:35
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 94.3 76-124 % 06/10/2004 18:35
Toluene-d8 101.4 75-116 % 06/10/2004 18:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13

STL San Franclsco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part ol Savem Tren Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Fagse 11 of 15




5 r R \ STL Submission #; 2004-06-0275
i RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Cambria Environmental Sonoma
Aftn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006 Received; 06/08/2004 14:15
98995744

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag___
Gasoline ND 1.000 mg/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07

Benzense ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07

Toluene ND 0.0050 ma/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07

Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07

Total xylenes ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 06/11/2004 19:07
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.6 76-124 % 06/11/2004 19:07

Toluene-d8 100.2 75-116 % 06/11/2004 19:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
98995744

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

»

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Site: 9750 Goff Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS JLCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD |
Benzena 54.4 60.3 50.0 1088 |1208 [10.3] 69-129| 20
Toluene 512 57.8 50.0 1024 |11586 [12.1| 70-130| 20
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 2.3 56.1 50.0 1046 |1122 |7.0|651865| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 447 432 500 B94 |864 76-124
Toluene-ds 500 489 500 1000 |97.8 75-116
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 15
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Cambria Environmental Socnoma
Attn.: Ana Friel

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

270 Perkins Street
Sonoma, CA 95476
Phone: (707} 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006
08995744

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc.  mg/Kg Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS ngg LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 0.0520 | 0.0459 0.05 1040 |918 |125|65165| 20
Benzene 0.0536 0.0472 0.05 107.2 |944 12.7] 69-129| 20
Toluene 0.0515 0.0447 0.05 103.0 |894 14.1| 70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 442 461 500 88.4 92.2 76-124
Toluene-d8 506 502 500 101.2 [1004 75-116
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pertal Savam Trant iz Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnec.com * CA DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 14 of 15
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Cambria Environmental Sonoma

Attn.: Ana Friel

270 Perkins Street

Sonoma, CA 95476

Phone: (707) 442-2700 Fax: (707) 442-2700

Project: 246-0735-006

98995744

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

P ]

Submission #: 2004-06-0275

Received: 06/08/2004 14:15

Site: 9750 Golf Links Road East, Oakland

Compound Conc. Spk.Luui Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | mg/Kg |MS | MSD | RPD | Rec. RFD MS MSD
Benzene 473 48.9 ND 461 |102.6 | 106.1 |34 |69-129 |20
Toluene 420 44.9 0.199 46,1 |80.7 |97.0 |67 70-120 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 459 47.8 ND 461 |996 |103.7 |40 |651685 |20
Sumragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 441 472 500 |88.2 |o4.4 76-124
Toluene-d8 496 494 500 |98.2 |988 75-116
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/18/2004 15:13
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trert s Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2436 Page 150l 15






